# Editorial

# ARSC Journal Editorial Board, 1992-93

Ted Sheldon, Editor and Chair Garrett Bowles, Discographic Access Tim Brooks, Current Bibliography Michael Gray, Book Review Editor Richard Spottswood, Prior Programs Don McCormick, Preservation/Associated Audio Archives Peter Munstedt, Recording Review Editor Suzanne Stover, Fair Practices Steve Smolian, Technical Richard Warren, Grants Ex officio: Martin Silver, President, ARSC J. F. Weber, Chair, Publications Committee

## EDITORIAL POLICY

The ARSC Journal is the official journal of the Association for Recorded Sound Collections (ARSC). Its purpose is to serve as a vehicle for the dissemination of materials of interest to private collectors, institutional sound archivists, sound technicians and others interested in historical sound recordings.

The opinions expressed in this publication are solely those of the authors and do not necessarily represent the views of the Association for Recorded Sound Collections.

# MANUSCRIPTS

Manuscripts, letters to the editor, and other communications pertaining to the editorial content of the ARSC Journal should be sent to Ted Sheldon, UMKC Libraries, 5100 Rockhill Road, Kansas City, Missouri 64110-2499. Manuscripts are sent out for review. "Information for Contributors" appears toward the end of this issue.

#### ADVERTISING

The ARSC Journal accepts advertising for goods and services of interest to members of ARSC, and encourages advertising as a means to inform readers about products and services and to foster product communication between vendor and buyer. The ARSC Journal will adhere to all ethical and commonly accepted advertising practices and will ensure that its practices conform to Association policy. The ARSC Journal reserves the right to reject any advertisement deemed not relevant or consistent with the above or to the aims and policies of the ARSC. The ARSC Journal Advertising Policy appears toward the end of this issue for the convenience of interested persons.

For information regarding advertising, contact Chuck Haddix, Marr Sound Archives, Miller Nichols Library, 5100 Rockhill Road, Kansas City, MO 64110.

## PRODUCTION AND CIRCULATION

The ARSC Journal is issued semi-annually by the Association for Recorded Sound Collections, Philip Rochlin, Executive Director, P. O. Box 10162, Silver Spring, MD 20914. Subscription price: membership in ARSC is \$30.00 and includes one subscription. Foreign postage is extra: US \$5.00 for surface delivery, US \$10.00 air delivery. Send address changes to Executive Director, P. O. Box 10162, Silver Spring, MD 20914. Send all inquiries about membership to the Executive Director as well. Back issues are available from the Executive Director at the above address. See "ARSC Publications" toward the end of this issue for more information.

Production and circulation are handled by the Editorial Office, Miller Nichols Library, UMKC, 5100 Rockhill Road, Kansas City, Missouri 64110-2499, Ted Sheldon, Editor.

The paper used in this issue is 50# opaque acid free paper which meets the minimum requirements of the American National Standard for Information Science—Permanence of Paper for Printed Library Materials, ANSI, Z39.48-1984.

All material in this issue is covered by sections 107 and 108 of the Copyright Revision Act of 1976. For information contact the Executive Director, P. O. Box 10162, Silver Spring, MD 20914.